established in G.S. 166A-19.42. 

PART II. HURRICANE HELENE DISASTER RECOVERY APPROPRIATIONS AND 

PROGRAMS 

SUBPART II-A. DISASTER RECOVERY APPROPRIATION, TRANSFER, AND 

PROGRAMS 

SECTION 2A.1.  Transfer. – The State Controller shall transfer the sum of two 

hundred ninety-nine million dollars ($299,000,000) from the SERDRF to the Helene Fund. 

SECTION 2A.2.  Appropriation. – There is appropriated from the Helene Fund the 

sum of five hundred twenty-four million dollars ($524,000,000) in nonrecurring funds as follows: 

(1) Notwithstanding G.S. 143B-1040(c), one hundred twenty million dollars 

($120,000,000) to the Department of Commerce, Division of Community 

Revitalization (DCR), for the Home Reconstruction and Repair Program 

(Program). The Program shall be CDBG-DR compliant and consistent with 

the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development's Universal

[...]

and Consumer Services for the Agricultural Disaster Crop Loss Program as 

created in Subpart II-D of this act. 

(3) One hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) to NCEM for the Private Road 

and Bridges Repair and Replacement Program in accordance with Subpart 

II-C of this act. 

(4) Fifty-five million dollars ($55,000,000) for the Small Business Infrastructure 

Grant Program in accordance with Subpart II-F of this act. 

(5) Twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) to OSBM to distribute to State agencies 

and units of local government for debris and sedimentation removal unmet

[...]

to cover expenses incurred due to Hurricane Helene, to purchase equipment, 

or to make capital improvements to assist with readiness for future emergency 

response. A grant under this subdivision shall not exceed five hundred 

thousand dollars ($500,000). The Office of the State Fire Marshal may use up 

to two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) of the funds appropriated in 

this subdivision for administrative costs related to disbursing these grants. 

(7) Ten million dollars ($10,000,000) to NCEM to disburse grants to any member 

organization of Volunteer Organizations Active in Disaster (VOADs) actively

[...]

to subsection (a) of this section." 

SECTION 2B.1.(b)  Subsection (a) of this section becomes effective October 1, 

2026. 

SECTION 2B.2.(a)  Transfers. – The State Controller shall transfer the following 

amounts from the following sources to the Disaster Relief Reserve: 

(1) One hundred twenty-one million dollars ($121,000,000) from the Savings 

Reserve. 

(2) Ninety-six million dollars ($96,000,000) from the SERDRF. 

SECTION 2B.2.(a1)  Additional Transfer. – The State Controller shall transfer all 

funds remaining in the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund that remain unexpended as 

of the date this act becomes law to the Savings Reserve.